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IN THE MATTER BEFORE THE BOARD OF
THE COMPETITION AND CONSUMER
PROTECTION COMMISSION

Oy

BETWEEN

INNOVATIVE VENTURES

LIMITED COMPLAINANT
( AND
KASENGO HOLDINGS LIMITED | RESPONDENT
BEFORE:
Commissioner Kelvin. F. Bwalya - Chairman
Commissioner Chishala Kateka - Vice Chairman v
Commissioner Fred Imasiku - Member
Commissioner Chenga Chisha - Member
Commissioner Aubrey Chibumba - Member
Commissioner Georgina Kasapatu - Member
(
DECISION

Below is a summary of the facts and findings presented by the Commission
to the Board of the Commission following investigations carried out in the
above case.
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g ‘-iﬂ&bdﬁdibnéhd Relevant Background

- Tt was submitted that:

cei ed a complaint;on alleg
estrictive’: gainst Kasengo Holdings ' Lir
-Respondent) from Innovative entures Limited (the Complainant) which
~ appear to be a breach of Section 16 (1) and Section 46(1) as read with 45
(c) of the Competition and Consumer Protection Act No 24 of 2010 (the

2. Specxﬁcally, fhe Co‘mplainant" allegedthaton -' Monday St September
016, employees from vKa’bwe’,s’_{.B{riirr_r‘la‘s_,g’l.‘aﬁ.keaway, a subsidiary of
Kasengo Holdings Limited, used violence, intimidation and threatened ta’

Ustop ‘the Complainant from conducting their business by illegally and

- forcibly confiscating Hungry Lion value packs and assorted drinks from
their passenger customers on board a ZAMPOST Bus Services bus
heading to Ndola, as well as K150.00 cash, two (2) cell phone chargers

~and athermal bag belonging to 'Ihnofi,aftive;‘ﬁVentuff%‘s Ltd. i 5

3. The vaomplai‘nant alleged that when they were about to deliver food to
- their customers, the Respondent’s . employees entered the bus and
started harassing the Complainant’s employees. The Complainant
alleged that the Respondent’s employees confiscated the food purchased

on .behalf:of passengers together with ‘the  thermal bag where the

passengers’ food was packed. The - Complainant - alleged that the
Respondent’s. employees also grabbed foodstuffs from the passengers

who had already received their orders. The Complain

that the Respondent’s employees also confiscat
bag as well as'the rmmioney" tali g K150.00 which was|

- were in the | 1oney - totaling Kl
supposed to be used to purchase the. passengers*food.

" 4. The Complainant alleged that-their (Complainant’s) employee followed
- the Respondent’s ‘em'ploy‘e_:efsl}in:t__o’f-;th'é;:t’_a,ke"‘afWay. and requested for the
grabbed items and money to be returned but the Respondent’s employees
- refuse .~-,::.t:é5hélrfid}-'Ofiver}'tlfizé%'--c:dhﬁ“Sﬁ!catéid}itémé'ari'd?aﬂegedly.to-ldihirh to stop
operating from their premises because he was disturbing their business.
_ The Complainant alleged that the thermal bag and money had not been
~ given back and was still in the custody of the Respondent. It was alleged
- that this was the sec'b'rid'timé'thé"R‘é’spOr‘ideﬁt’s’fe,rriployee's were behaving
" in'such a manner. ' o

- S.  The Complainant further alleged that they had a meeting with the
~ Respondent’s proprietor, Mr. Stanley K. Mwanguku and his Partner. The
Complainant alleged that the Respondent informed Innovative Ventures
Management that they did not want anyone competing with their
takeaway within their premises.




10.

11.

13.

Legal Contravention

It was submitted that:

The said conduct appeared to be a breach of Section 16 (1) as read with
Section 16 (3) and Section 46 (1) as read with 45 (c) of the Competition
and Consumer Protection Act, No 24 of 2010 (the Act).

Section 16 (3) of the Act reads, “An enterprise that contravenes this
section is liable to pay the Commission q fine not exceeding ten
bercent of its annual turnover.”

Section 45 (c) of the Act reads, “A trading practice is unfair if it
places pressure on consumers by use of harassment or coercion;”

Section 46 (1) of the Act reads, “A person or an enterprise shall not
practice any unfair trading.”

Section 46 (2) of the Act reads, “A person who, or an enterprise which,
contravenes subsection (1) is liable to pay the Commission a fine
not exceeding ten percent of that person’s or enterprise’s annual
turnover or one hundred and fifty thousand penalty units,
whichever is higher.”

Assessment Tests
It was submitted that:

To prove whether there were violations of Sections 16(1) and 46(1) as
read with 45 (c) of the Act, the following elements had to be established.

Section 16(1) of the Act

Consideration of Dominance (Dominance Test) Section 15-

Whether Kasengo Holdings Limited held a dominant position by having
thirty percent or more of those goods or services supplied.

Consideration of Abuse of Dominance

. Whether there was a conduct
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¢. Whether the Respondent’s conduct was likely to limit access to markets
- or unduly restrain competition or have or was likely to have adverse effect
on trade or the economy in general.

15. “The Commiss;iOn_sen‘t -a Notice of I_nvestigation‘s-j(NOfI) to the Respondent

PN N in-order:to get submissions concerning the allegations. The Commission

- further consulted ‘with Kabwe Municipal ‘Council in ‘order to establish’

~how the bus stations were run in the town of Kabwe. The Commission

“further interviewed the Complainant and some of the passengers that
had been affected by the Respondent’s alleged conduct. '

~ Findings

16. Innovative,V}enture_s‘Limited (the Complainant) has a number of business
~ lines that include courier services and furniture manufacturing. It was
‘submitted that ‘their core ‘business was to deliver any’ items anywhere-

- ‘their customer assigned them. Their specialty:being fast food delivery to
bus travelers along the Lusaka - Ndola Route. Innovative Ventures
submitted that their pilot project initiative under the Nitumeni line had
been running with the Post Bus Services. Innovative Ventures Limited
submitted that they.were mere agents for the: traveler and not fast food

1 ’I‘_élephone Interview with Mr Patrick Kabanshi Operations Manager Innovative Ventures held in
November 2016 _
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18.

19.

20.

21.

17.

Investigations revealed that directors and shareholders of Innovative
Ventures Limited include Viviane Inutu Mubita and Patrick Kabanski.
Innovative Ventures Limited were registered as a business in 2011 ard
are based in Lusaka.2

The Respondent
It was submitted that:

The Respondent is Kasengo Holdings Limited. According to PACRA
records, Kasengo Holdings is the holding company for Kasengo
Transport, Kasengo Butchery, Brimas Snack Pitch Limited. Further
inquiries indicate that Brimas Snack Pitch Fast food and Take Away have
interlocking directorship among the shareholders that include Brighton
Mwanguku, Stanley Kapote Mwanguku, Rose Nampungwe, Mathew
Mwanguku, Crimey Nanguka, Emily Nanguka3.

Submissions from Parties
Submissions by the Complainant*
Mr Patrick Kabanshi

It was submitted that:

Submissions from Innovative Ventures Limited through their Operations
Manager Mr. Patrick Kabanshi were related to the services rendered by
the Complainant under the Nitumeni Brand and estabhshmg the
parameters of their operations.

[t was submitted that Innovative Ventures were in the business of general
supply with different product and service lines and Nitumeni Errand and
Courier Services was one of the different product and service lines. It
was stated .that one of the Directors and Shareholders of Innovative
Ventures was his wife but the Nitumeni Errand and Courier Services
involved a number of other Individuals who contributed to the success
of the pilot project. Lo

Mr. Kabanshi stated that the company had developed a software
application which had menus from the various brand meals, which
included Debonairs, Steers, Hungry Lion and Subway. Mr Kabanghi
stated that passengers made orders for the type of food that they would
like to have during the journey and once the bus arrived in Kabwe, the
passengers that had ordered the food were then given their respéctive

2 PACRA Printout obtained on 9t November 2016

3 PACRA Printout obtained on 9th November 2016

4 Telephone Interviews with Mr Patrick Kabanshi Operations Manager Innovative Ventures Ltd held on
November 2016
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orders. Mr. Kabanshi stated that Nitumeni was one of the product brands

under the Innovative Ventures which provided errand and courier

services to members of the public that needed to move various items such
~ as  documents, foodstuffs and other commodities. Mr. Kabanshi
. submitted that the C;u‘sytomerv..c:ould‘-m'akcipaymént{a't'any pointusing any ..
latform they felt comfortable with and this could be cash, visa or mobile
- software application so that the passengers themselves could make the
orders on theéir own without the assistance of Nitumeni‘employees,

tka'-'Ndola'route'with the
onduct other ling services

€r goods purcha n Lusaka and delivered to
ireas of the country. Currently novative Ventures under the
- Nitumeni brand had"different - service points that included Chingola,
© Kitwe, Ndola and Lusaka. Mr. Kabanshi submitted that Kabwe was
- mostly a pick up point for food for passengers that had made the orders
- for food. Mr Kabanshi further stated that a bus stopped at Kabwe as the
~ town was considered a mid-point on ‘a Lusaka to N dolaJourney and it
~ was at this point that buses stopped for considerably long time for
- passengers to use the conveniences, buy refreshments and food.

. outlying a

23. Mr Kabanshi submitted that the people that had harassed his employees
~ and passengers were employees of Brimas. He reported that one of his
~employees” from Nitumeni had identified them as being ‘from Brimas

takeaway. Mr Kabanshi stated that. this. was the second time the
- employees from Brimas were behaving in such a manner.

24 Mr Mwaba Luonde reported that he worked for Innovative Ventures
i ‘under ‘the' Nitumeni Brand  where they made orders for food for
¢ | passengers travelling on the Lusaka Ndola route that used the Post Bus.
- Mr. Luonde submitted that he together with his colleague purchased and
© delivered their food according to the orders received from Lusaka. Mr
- Luonde stated that when he and his colleague were about to deliver food
 to their customers, employees from Brimas Take Away entered the bus
~and started harassing hirn and his colleague. Mr Luonde submitted that
- the employees from Brimas confiscated the food purchased on behalf of
~ passengers together with the thermos ‘bag where he and his colleague
- had packed the passengers’ food. Mr Luonde stated that the employees
- from Brimas also grabbed foodstuffs from the passengers who had

- already received their orders, ’




25,

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.
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Mr. Luonde further stated that the employees from Brimas also
confiscated three chargers that were in the bag as well as the mOney

totaling K150.00 which they were supposed to use to purchase the
passengers’ food.

Mr. Luonde submitted that the incident took place after he had boarded
the bus and wanted to distribute the food to passengers that had made
orders for food. Mr. Luonde stated that the employees from Brimas
boarded the bus and started pushing him around and further grabbed
food away from him. Mr. Luonde submitted that he followed the
employees from Brimas into the takeaway and requested for the grabbed
items and money to be returned. Mr. Luonde submitted that the
employees from Brimas refused to hand over the confiscated items and
further told him to stop operating from their premises because he was
disturbing their business.

Mr. Luonde stated that the thermos bag and money had not been given
back and was still in the custody of Brimas T akeway. Mr Luonde stated
that the people that had grabbed the food and other items were
employees of Brimas Takeaway because he has seen them work from the
takeaway itself.

Submissions from the Respondents
It was submitted that:

Kasengo Holdings responded to the Notice of Investigation through their
Lawyers E.M. Mukuka and Company in a letter dated 17th October 2016.
In their response to the Notice, the Respondent submitted that they were
surprised that the Commission appeared to support a practice where
people went to an individual’s property or business premises to display
and sell goods without the permission of the owner of the premises. Tke
Respondent submitted that they viewed such action as trespass and this
should have been viewed as anti-competitive by the Commission.

The Respondent submitted that they were of the view that it was WIor.g
for the Commission to support such vending and further stated that they
were ready to defend their client from the Commission’s actions. The
Respondent further submitted that the Commission appeared to always
accept complaints on face value without proper investigations and this
was likely to lead to an improper finding.

In a telephone conversation with the Respondent Lawyers, they
submitted that they were not sure who owned the takeaway but that
Council was responsible for overseeing bus station operations in Kabwe.
The Respondent’s lawyers however stated that the premises arourd
Brimas were the buses operated from, was owned by the Respondent.

S Letter from E.M. Mukuka & Co Regarding Allegations of Restrictive Business Practices against Kasengo
Holdings dated 17t Qctober 2016
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When asked if the buses that operated around the premises paid any
levy, the Respondent’s lawyers stated that they were not aware of such a
practice. When asked how the Respondent thought the Complainant was
trespassing, the Respondent’s Lawyers stated that the Complainant was
 actually selling food on the Respondent’s premises without the owner’s

wner. also’sol foodor

ainant in' this matter did. he Respon ent further submitted
1at the Complainant fbou‘gh‘t“foo‘d‘s‘”tgffs"~fro~m;}hu'ngify'*LiQnfand went to
Brimas premises which were. built by.'th”e’:;’"RéSf)éﬁdénf ‘dt ‘their own
individual expense. . | - G | |

5. 1

Submissions from Kabwe Municipal Council®

It was submitted that:

ed and these were listed below:

~'Né'ni_e of bus stations Levy collectedj

Vwalika - SR » Yes

Brimas Yes

S N

5 Telephone Conversation with Mr Emmanuel Mukuka of E.M. Mukuka and Company held on 26t
October 2016 15:40

*Letter from E.M. Mukuka &
Holdings dated 8t June 201

8 Letter from Kabwe Municipal Council to the Commiséion dated 7% November 2016

2. Stanley Mwanguku

Co Regarding Allegations of Restrictive Business Practices against Kasengo
7 .

7
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34.

35.

36.

37.

3. Tutwa Ngulube Sonnet No

4. Bus and Taxis Drivers | Bus and Taxis Driver s Yes
Association of Zambia Association of Zambia

Further Submissions from Kabwe Municipal Council®
It was submitted that:

The Commission did write to the Kabwe Municipal Council on the 3rd
September 2018, requesting for the Council to provide the Commission
with lease and licensing agreements and any other documentation that
would guide the Commission in analysing the case it was currently
handling.

The Council responded to the Commission in a letter dated 19t QOctober
2018 and submitted that “the Council had not yet issued any lease or
license agreements to any to any private bus operators to ascertain a
bearing on competition and consumer protection.” The Council further
stated that “they would inform the Commission as soon as they finalised
any agreements with operators.”

The Council submitted that the Markets and Bus Stations Act No 7 of
2007, regulated the running of run bus stations. The Council submitted
that the said Act further provided the provisions for the operation of
private bus stations through Private Public Partnerships (PPPs). The
Council submitted that currently all bus stations in Kabwe were privately
owned but where governed by the Markets and Bus Stations Act. The
Council further submitted that there were no formal contracts with the
operators of these stations and that the Council was in the process of
drafting MoUs with regards to  the operations of these bus stations.

Submissions from Passengersi0
Ms. Princess Maina
It was submitted that:

Ms Maina stated that on 5t September 2016, she was travelling to Ndola
from Lusaka using the Post Bus. Ms Maina stated that a lady wearing a
shirt with the words Nitumeni printed on her shirt approached her in
Lusaka and offered their service to her. Ms Maina stated that the same
lady managed to convince her to order food through the Nitumeni service
and was informed that she would receive her order when she arrived in

9 Letter from Kabwe Municipal Council to the Commission dated 19th October 2018
10 Telephone conversations with Passengers held on 17t November 2016 which included Mwaba Luonde, Princess Maina,
Emmah Gondwe, and Rabecca Bwalya
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Kabwe. Ms Maina stated that upon reaching Kabwe a lady and gentleman
identified themselves and requested for the people that had ordered food
from Lusaka before departure. '

giﬁa»;;st’atcd;thgﬁ ‘when the. two. people were giving out the food, some

. ppeared to be from_»,f‘thé.;zires»t%iif?ﬁt where the bus had

. ‘rabbed some packs of food from the pascenpers: M tat
- the people that’were ‘harassing the two people delivering food then
- grabbed the bag they were carrying and also dragged the two people away

ngers that they
s’ because their

-not to-deliver fou remise
bing the takeaway business.

' Shecould ':Iio"c:‘irave'njtlfy the people as employees of Brimas. but merely

; ~assumed _vvvt_l_‘jl,at_.»‘they “were employegs . vO,f.,Bf_im'_aS because after they
- “harassed the - people - they went ‘into’the restaurant with the two

- employees from Nitwmeni.”
' Ms.Emmah Gondwe
It was submitted that:

39. Ms. Gondwe submitted that while in Lusaka, she had ordered food from
~people who said the food would be ready when they reached Kabwe. Ms
Gondwe stated that, -as they reached Kabwe two people came and

- started delivering food .,-t__o,the_'vp'a$sciigers:,tha‘tt'h'ad: ordered food from
Lusaka. Ms Gondwe stated that later on as "f_tj;v'o;’pﬁbplev_ﬂwere_deliVering

v sorm srerea tnat lat s R commotion. Mo

40.

Were not going to buy food from their premises.

s Maina stated that

the bus

Ms Maina stated that

—
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42.

43.

44,

45.

46.
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Submissions to the Commission Report from Kasengo Holdings1!

It was submitted that:

Kasengo Holdings Limited made their submissions on the Report
through their legal representatives E.M. Mukuka and Company.

E.M. Mukuka and Company submitted that their earlier argument from
their letter dated 17t October 2016 still stood even in what the
Commission called findings. It was submitted that the findings of the
Report did not even appear to be aligned with the Act.

It was submitted that the section that the Report quoted did not give
authority to any person to go and trade on a private premise in the same
goods that the owner of the premises dealt in. It was further submitted
that Kasengo Holdings Limited was of the view that if the Commission
wanted to help or protect Mr. Patrick Kabanshi’s business, the best way
to do it would be to help him secure his own premises. E.M. Mukuka and
Company submitted that Mr. Kabanshi was free to secure his own
premises without any issue from anyone and this would not purport to
have a right to sell foodstuffs on their client’s premises.

E.M. Mukuka and Company submitted that they had not seen.any
relevance in the lengthy Report that the Commission had served their
client to the complaint. It was submitted that the ideas that the Report
propounded were not applicable to the matter. It was further submitted
that their client was not concerned with the relationship that the Council
had with other business places. It was reported that all that their client
was concerned with was that they comply with what the Local Authority
wanted and if others did not comply then their client could not be affected
by such non-compliance. ’

It was submitted that the issues of dominance that were raised inl the
Report did not appear to have any relationship with what was alleged
against Kasengo Holdings Limited. ‘

E.M. Mukuka and Company submitted that they did not understand how
the Report came to the conclusion that Mr. Kabanshi is practicing good -
business practices and their client who owns the place and pays all dues
to the Council, is practicing bad business practices. f

It was submitted that if the Commission’s desire was to raise the
business profile for Mr. Kabanshi for reasons best known to the
Commission then this should be done through other ways that did not
involve their client.

Market Definition

" Letter dated 8™ May 2018 from E.M. Mukuka and Company

10
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It was submitted that:

ean Commission ‘Notice on'the definition of the

'48. ' According to the Bur | , |
lirele antproductmark 'i_s"ﬁdeﬁ'ri’ed"fafs'_'fofﬂbws_": A relevant: product market

‘comprises “allthose ‘products and/* or-services which are regarded as

in%erch@ngeable or substitutable by the consumer by reason of the product

 characteristis, their prices and their intended use”2.

49, Furthermiore, according to section7( 1) of the Competition and Consumer

’Pfo¢¢ti’9,ﬁ..’z:R,;eg.lélatiO:fle'(RégﬁléfiQﬁS)‘s';-’2.01:1;-v.ﬁhez"_@dmmissio,f? shall in

- detérmining the relevant product market ‘as reasonably as possible

@ The peculiar dppearance, use, price range, qudlity  characteristioe

. unigueness and any othér featire or chardeteristic of ‘the product. that
. sufficiently distinguish, s 1t from other products; .

- Whether targeted consiimers co nsidér the product to be different in' terms
9 infer alia, benefits, taste or usage,'to the extent that it affects purchase
o decisions; R . , .

e Whethe in the eventofshortage, lack _df'av’gzilability; a pﬁce”'i‘hc'réase' or
any other constraining factor, another product could be used or substituted

by the cOnsumer’S’fo"r‘-%hé*Same use;

~d. Whether competitors hape failed or are likely to fail to supply a similar
~ product 3 ' ' : '

11
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50.

51.

52.

The geographical location within Zambia in which the bulk of sales ar
supply of the product takes place;

The historical consumer behavior, if any related to the product;

The uniqueness of the production process of the product and the ease with

‘which a different production process can be altered to produce the product.

The Commission in investigating this complaint has noted that the two
parties involved in the investigation have different products and services
and therefore serve different markets. However, the market intersect at
a point where the Complainant takes advantage of the traveling public to
purchase food on behalf of the passengers and deliver the purchased food
to the passengers. It is at this point where competition may be affected
by the conduct. Therefore, two relevant markets will be defined and
identified.

The peculiar appearance, use, price-range, quality characteristics,
uniqueness and any other feature or characteristic of the product that
sufficiently distinguishes it from other products -

Provision of Bus Station Services

The peculiar appearance, use, price-range, quality characteristics,
uniqueness and any other feature or characteristic of a bus station
service that sufficiently distinguishes it from other bus stations will
highly depend on the reliability of the buses that use the bus station.
Other attributes that will distinguish a bus station from other stations :s
the facilities such as clean toilets, takeaways and shops that are
available for the passengers use.

Delivery of Food to Passengers

The peculiar appearance, use, price-range, quality characteristics,
uniqueness of the service offered by the Complainant that sufficiently
distinguishes it from other services lies in the methods applied when
ordering the food, timely and correct delivery of food stuffs at the
requested point, ordered by the passenger at the point and time of
departure. The service relies on a passenger in Lusaka making an order
for food through a custom designed menu, so that the fast food outlets
in designated places are advised accordingly with regard to quantities
and expected pick up time and receiving the said goods at an agreed
place. The peculiarity and uniqueness of the services is entrenched n
the timeliness at which the customer receives their desired foods and
eliminates any potential uncertainty and anxiety a passenger may likely
face when they go and make an order for food by themselves by being left
by the bus as they wait for their foods to be prepared. In terms of price
range, the Complainant charged a fee of Five Kwacha (K5.00) per dehvery
of food which would appear to be reasonable for such a service.

12




53. The service offered by Innovative Ventures is not complicated and does
. not require a lot of resources in investments. The service however relies

e correct orders for

e

| L of departure and those that

pdin‘t;sTherefOr“e~rthéipo‘s;sibﬂitiy"of"e"ntzy"ofa

t provided there is' coordination and
.t take the orders at departure and

e : _Whéfhérﬁftc}rgfhejed_;_cjpﬁs_um‘ers c'o_lr_z_svider ‘th‘e'j‘p}pdycftOfbe;;di]ffe'ren't in terms
of lia, benefits, taste or usage, to the extent that 1t affects purchase

- Provision of Bus Station Services

54. Targeltédi'ébﬁ'sumers' for bus stations, in this casearebus 6perators who

passengers whose journey is starting in Kabwe, =

 Delivery of Food to Passengers
55‘}.“"Tér:g"etéd Qoﬁ'sumers_ for séfyic’es boffe_red by Innovative Ventures consider -
: thelservice-to be different in terms of usage that they are willing to pay

be in training of

Is'given points. -« -




L

ard Decision on Allegations of Restrictive Business Practices against Kasengo Holdings Limited -

56.

o7.

S58.

service to be different in terms of benefits and usage, to the extent that
it affects their purchase decisions. Passengers have a choice to either use
the service provided by Innovative Ventures. They can choose to
purchase food using Innovative Ventures or not.

Whether in the event 'of shortage, lack of availability, a price increase or
any other constraining factor, another product could be used or substituted
by the consumers for the same use;

Provision of Bus Station Services

In the event of a shortage, lack of availability, price increase or any other
constraining factor, there are several bus stations that could be used for
the same purposes in Kabwe. Currently Kabwe town has 4 privately
owned bus stations. The number of bus stations will increase to five (5)
as the Kabwe Municipal Council is in the process of constructing another
bus station. -

Delivery of Food to Passengers

The service offered by Innovative Ventures is a unique service in that
passengers make orders for their meals at the point of departure in
Lusaka and receive their meals when the bus arrives at a certain point
or station. Without the service, the customer or passenger is compelled
to walk to the desired food outlet and make a purchase of the food on
their own and wait for that food to be prepared and walk back to board
the bus and continue with the journey. In this regard, in the event of a
shortage, lack of availability, a price increase or any other constraining
factor, another service cannot be substituted by the consumers for the
same use. :

Whether competitors have failed or are likely to fail to supply similar
products.

Provision of Bus Station Services

Competitors for bus station services are not likely to fail to offer similar
services to passengers and the traveling public. This is because there are
several other bus stations available where potential passengers can go to
in order to embark on their respective journeys. However, choice for
passengers transiting through Kabwe will be limited to the bus operators’
decision as to which bus stop to use. In addition the Kabwe Municipal
Council is in the process of constructing a bus station that will provide
station services to the traveling public and to bus services that pass
through or come to Kabwe.

Delivery of Food to Passengers

14
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59. Currently Innovative Ventures are the only company offering such a
service therefore competitors are likely to fail to supply a similar product
but will eventually supply the product in the long run once a gap is
identified. :

oi_ri' wlthmZambza in which bulk of sales takes place.

60. ‘The geographical location where the sales and services are offered are in
- two different places. The point of first contact with the customier is at the -
point of departure in Lusaka while the passenger receives their order in
- Kabwe. However the conduct took place in Kabwe where the Respondent
t fro
" ‘Complainant urrently offers their service to passengers usingthe Post
.:'Bus Service onithe Lusaka Ndola route. In-addition the Respondent’s bus

His,toﬁé'ﬂbéhauijour of the consumer zf any-in relation to the product.
Provision of Bus Station Services

61. Passenger transportation in Kabwe has always depended on privately

. owned bus stations and Kabwe curtrently does not have a publicly owned

bus station. Therefore, the traveling. public have always relied on these

- private bus:stations which are regulated by the Local authority and in

: ""'this»-'-casé;~-~t~hef-Kabwe--~-1\/lunicipa1- Council-under-the -Markets-and -Buses
Stations Act No 7 of 2007. '

62.- Consumers have always been inclined. to walk to a given food outlet,
- order their food and wait for it to be prepared during the time a bus stops
for 'passengers.con_ve_nience, Further, passengers have also been inclined

to purchase food from. the food outlets. surrounding the bus stop. The

service by Innovative Ventures has therefore introduced a certainty of a
passenger having the desired brand meal without panicking whether the =
bus will depart the bus stop without them. ‘ - ’

» ‘Th'e‘_“\ur’u_'quen'e‘ss bf the prgduction process of {t:he' prqducf and the ease with ,
o whzchadzﬁ‘”erent p_rfo‘ductiqnprolcesscan be altered to produce the product.

Provision of Bus Statzon Services

63. Uniqueness in constructing a bus station will rely on what facilities will
- be deemed to be beneficial to the traveling public which would make the
owners of the bus stop create other economic activities such as the
selling of foodstuffs to traveling passengers offering of convenience
services to transiting passengers and any other business related to
transportation of people and goods.
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65.

66.

o7.

68.

The uniqueness of the production process of the service and the ease
with which a different production process can be altered to produce the
service lies in its dependability in terms of timely delivery and getting the
correct orders for the passengers. The provision of the services will
require access to food menus from various brand food outlets
communication equipment such as cellphones and people that will take
orders and those that will make the purchases of the food on behalf of

the passengers. There is no other way the service can be provided unless
the food outlets themselves provide those services. '

The Product Market

It was submitted that:

From the analysis given it is concluded that the product markets
identified in the market definition are two fold, these are; the provision
of bus station services to long distance buses on the Lusaka - Ndola
route; and the delivery of food to passengers using the post bus services.

The Geographical Market

It was submitted that:

From the market 'analysis given above it is concluded that the
geographical market is Kabwe.

The Conduct

It was submitted that:

The conduct under investigation is the prevention of competition bv
Kasengo Holdings by effectively preventing Nitumeni Errand and Courier
Services from delivering foodstuffs to passengers using the Post Bus
services along the Lusaka-Ndola route, a conduct which appears to be in
breach of Sections 16 (1) and 46(1) as read with 45 (c) of the Act.

Relevant Findings
It was submitted that:

Investigations revealed that on 5% September 2016, employees from
Brimas Take Away did enter Post Bus passenger carrier and grabbed food
items from passengers that had purchased food from other outlets using
Nitumeni Couriers Services. [t was revealed that the area where the
incident took place was an area owned by Kasengo Holdings.
Investigations further revealed that Nitumeni Courier Services was a
mere .agent for passengers and was not in the business of selling fast
foods.
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69. Further investigations revealed that the premises in question belonged
© to Kasengo Holdings and they had applied to the Municipality for a
license to run a private bus stop as Kabwe did not have a public operated
bus.station in operation.

of Dominance (Dominance test - Section 15)

- Whether _Ka,sengo':, holds a dominant position by ‘_hawvilrzg,thirty
~-percent.or more o f those goods or._serzgi;cesii'sguppliéd;ibf_v»'ajégquired.

It ‘w'd"s”sufbmi;tt'éd that

“Dominant position” means a
group of enterprises possesses
suC, th in @ market as to make it possible for it to
operate in that market, and to adjust prices or output, without
effective constraint from competitors or potenti. I competitors;. In
addition, Section 15 of the Act states that, “A dominant position exists
in relation to the supply of goods or services in Zambia, if thirty
percent or more of those goods or services are supplied or acquired
by one enterprise; or sixty percent or more of those goods or
.services are supplied or acquired by not more than three
enterprises.”3 In light of the unique market that has been defined in

terms of the provision of bus station services, the Commission will

further have to.ascertain both Dominance and Market Power.

o to Section 2 of the Act.

2. e Ac
- osi .an enterprise or (

Determination of Dominance

71. The Dominance test is used to-determine whether-a firm occupies a
- dominant position or not in a relevant market and assessing the degree
of dominance exercised by the firm (s) within the market. Where a firm
acts, to a large and or sustainable extent, ~as ‘though it had no
competitors, such a firm would be rightly referred to as a “dominant’
undertaking, regardless of its market share., ,

72. During investigations in Kabwe where the parties operate from, the
~ Commission conducted a survey to, determine how many buses passed
through the bus stations, this would in return determine the foot traffic

and demonstrate to what extent the Respondent was dominant. The
survey involved making a tally of all the buses that used the various bus
stations in Kabwe over a period of one week. The survey revealed that
Brimas Bus Station under Kasengo Holdings was dominant in the

13 Competition and Consumer Protection Act No 24 of 2010
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provision of bus station services to passengers as well as buses that used
their facilities. According to the survey conducted, Brimas Bus Station
received about 55% more transiting buses through Kabwe than any other
bus stations in Kabwe. Most of the bus stations received fewer buses in
comparison to Brimas Bus station. This therefore concludes that Brimas
Bus Station under Kasengo Holdings holds a dominant position in the
provision of bus station services as they command about 55% of the
transit traffic that passes through Kabwe. This is higher than the 30%
threshold required in Section 15 of the Act which determines dominarnce.

73. In addition, according to the survey conducted in Kabwe during the
month of December 2017, Brimas Bus Station commanded about 55%
of the transiting buses passing through Kabwe coming from Lusaka,
Copperbelt, Northern, Luapula, North Western and Muchinga Provinces
while Sonnet Bus Station attracted about 25% of buses transiting
through Kabwe and Vwalika generated about 21% of buses.

Table 1: Market shares for Market Players in the Relevant Markét14

Firm Market Share %
Brimas Bus Station S95% -
Sonnet Bus Station 24%

Vwalika 21%

Total 100%

Consideration of Market Power

It was submitted that:

L 74. In assessing Market power, Competition Authorities take into account if
and to what extent an undertaking encounters constraints on its ability
to behave independently. A number of factors need to be considered in
assessing dominance or establishing the degree of market power that an
undertaking possesses. According to the Competition and Consumer
Protection Policy of 2009, the competition authority shall undertake
research studies and using appropriate analytical tools to identify abuse
of dominance and make informed decisions. ‘

75. However, it is worth noting that market shares are not the sole issue in
determining whether a firm has dominance. Ex hypothesis market shares
cannot indicate the competitive pressure exerted by firms not yet
operating on the market but with the capacity to enter it. It is necessary,

1 Survey conducted by the Commission during the Month of December 2017 to determine How much traffic passed -
through each bus station
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therefore, to consider various other “factors indicating dominance” which
help to establish an undertaking’s position on the market.

“Mdrket power refers to the ability of a firm (or

level that would

oy doing. “
ity 'é;nd'
L In other ways; for example,

entry barriers

“the l.g,,-Re_spjgn_deht;..;:;géhaved;:.fj;gd'epen@;eﬁtl.yi_‘;:_of its

ers or suppliers, ».jthfé_é}i*follbwing;:a‘s[_’s‘é;ssmé;h;t_’s are

. Import Competition
i Countervailing Power .
V. Interal Industry Rivalry
V. | Substitutability =

Barriers to Entry

It was submitted that:
78. Barriers to entry are obstacles on the way of potential new entrants to
e ._enter the market and compete with the ncumben - The difficulties of ,

entering a market can shelter the incumbents ag

- _higher the barriers to ‘entry, the moré power

stnew entrants. The |

Suitable Space for brdng oo
se from the local authority to run a bus

. 79

15 Competition and Consumer Protection Policy 2009: Ministry of Commerce Trade and Industry; GRZ

19




oard Decision on Allegations of Restrictive Business Practices against Kasengo Holdings Limited

80.

81.

82.

Import Competition
It was submitted that:

Import competition is an important part of competition in a domestic
economy that has a high market concentration. As such the Competition
authority considers import competition ‘to be a positive aspect in
competition cases determination. In this aspect, the Commission will
consider the evolution of imports into the relevant market and to some
extent, determine what effect the imports have had, and further, if the
imports were significant and capable of offering countervailing effects in
the relevant market in the preceding years. In order to ascertain whether
Imports are most likely to provide an effective and direct competitive
constraint, the Commission will consider the existence of among other
things: the existence of imports distributed by independent enterprises
of the merging parties, no barriers to the quantity of independent imports
rapidly increasing, imported product is a strong substitute in all
respects, and the import parity price is close to the domestic price.

It has been established that the market for the provision of bus station
services does not encounter any import competition as all bus station
services can be described as immovable services. Therefore, import
competition does not exist in the relevant markets due to the nature of
the service. Further, the absence of import competition raises the
likelihood of the Respondent to act independently of its competitors.

Countervailing Power

It was submitted that:

Countervailing power is the power that may be available to a trader
(buyer or seller) to create or reveal effective competitive constraints faced
by its counter parties (buyers or sellers), in particular through the
possibility of self-supply and/ or of sponsoring the entry of a new
competitor. The ability of a firm to charge high prices depends on the
degree of concentration of the buyers. A firm is clearly free to exert
market power if it faces one or few strong buyers. Countervailing power
is the ability of balancing off the market power of one group by that of
another groupl6. In this case, the Respondent’s customers which include
bus drivers as well as passengers do not have countervailing power as
they are not able to influence the Respondent in anyway this is because
the Respondent does not directly sale their products and services to bus
drivers but to passengers passing through Kabwe. In addition passengers
in transit do not have a choice on which station to use. The use of staticn
will always depend on the driver’s decision which in turn also depends

16 hitp ://www.businessdictionarv.com/deﬁnition/countervailinq-oower.html#ixzzBZSY6vSY4
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on the nature of agreement that exists between the owners of the bus
station and the drivers or owners of the buses. Therefore the customers
of the station do not have countervailing power against the Respondent.

831ndustrleva1ryrefers t'o»,tl.'_l}e 'extént _tO‘.Wh‘iCh ﬁrmé'withih an 'i‘ri'dustry
.. put: pressure on one another and limit each other's profit potential. If

ude availability ‘of convenience
akecaways where travellers can
s security for passengers.

84 Further,spaeewere ‘the "blfllvs_e‘s,_vpark 'c_ould be an_»a_sp‘éci:t"t;hat enhances

+ rivalry in such an industry. This is because there is no crowding of buses.

. - at the station and this :alsoi_‘__eﬁharicés: securlty for/'_bdth' the passengers

- and potential passengers. Currently the Resporident can be described to

‘have a competitive edge in terms of industrial rivalry as they have

~ convenience facilities -available for passengers at their premises, a take
- away where passengers can purchase food and refreshments, as well as
a large area where buses can park and not over crowd the area. In

‘travelling from Lusaka to the Copperbelt as the buses do not need to

_ meander through the Kabwe CBD but drive straight to the bus station.

. Substitutability .

submitted that:

| 85. The availability of subs itute’s gives an effective discipline to a firm with

addition, the area is strategically located and advantageous for buses

- market power ot to. abuse’ its power as such abuse would: trigger a-

. switch toa '-S»_uvbsti:‘_tut_e;prqdu_ct. Currently there are Four (4) bus stations
i in'_ Kgb}we ,fwhic_h ‘are: al_l“privately'owned. These include; ’

A Veatia

b. Brimas

" ¢. Sonnet and | o _

- d. Bus Drivers Association of Zambia
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87.

88.

89.

90.

36.

. This means bus operators carrying passengers have a choice to choose

which bus station they would prefer to use. However, passenger choice
would be influenced largely by the price of a bus ticket to a desired
destination and how early or urgent the passenger needs to travel and
how quickly they can get on a bus and start off. The Respondent’s bus
station can be described as the most preferred as buses that stop there
are usually in transit and usually stop at that bus station for a period of
10 to 15 minutes for passengers to use conveniences, refresh and
purchase food and refreshments. Bus operators are also able to stop at
other stations which offer similar services and amenities. However, bus
operators prefer to stop at the Respondent’s bus station because cof
among other things ease of access, readily available potential passengers.

From the foregoing, it can be inferred that the Respondent has soms=
degree of market power in the market for bus station services in Kabwsa
because of its unique position, preference by bus drivers and passengers
alike it does not face any import competition and the Respondent’s
customers do not wield any countervailing power towards ths
Respondent. '

The Presence of Conduct

It was submitted that:

Abuse exists through a conduct; unilateral or collective. The Oxford
Dictionary defines “conduct” as, “the manner in which a person behaves,
especially in a particular place or situation.”

It has become clear from the jurisprudence of the European Court of
Justice (ECJ) and the Court of First Instance (CFI) and from the
decisional practice of the Commission that it is not necessary fer
dominance, the abuse and the effects of the abuse all to be in the same
market. The ECJ in the case of British Gypsum v Commission, held
that “in special circumstances” there could be an abuse of a dominant
position “where conduct on a market distinct from the dominated market
produces effects on that distinct market”. British Gypsum was dominant

‘in plasterboard, but not dominant in the neighbouring plaster market.

Among its abuses, British Gypsum gave priority treatment to customers
for plaster who remained loyal to it in relation to plasterboard.18

In the case at hand, it was revealed that the Complainant acted as an
agent who purchased food from various food outlets using a custom
designed menu for passengers that were traveling along the Lusaka —
Ndola route using ZAMPOST’s Post Bus Services. After the food orders
were made, the passengers would then collect their food from the agreed
pick up point. One point at which the Post Bus stopped for refreshments

18 Postgraduate Diploma, Masters in EC Competition Law 2007/08 Module One, pg. 42, King’s College London
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~point that passengers that had ordered their  fooc
‘Complainant’s services received their food.

o8 Kabwe’s
1. s at this
using the

and other activities was the bus stop area whic 40
Brimas Snack Pitch, a food outlet owned by the Responde

_employees saw the Complainant
he Respondent made a d lon to
livering food that the passengers had
inant. The Complainant’s customers
pondent’s employees enter the bus and
1 other items from passengers that h ad
omplainant’s ‘services. Therefore, the
solution to grab' the foodstuffs from
that were travelling from Lusaka to Ndola using the Post Bus
ing ol;,th’é;;cohéli;'siqh:ﬁ{théﬁ’fthéfﬁCQ_hdplaiﬁan‘fjWas competing with

outlet situat °d.at the bus stop. “Actions are akin to conduct,

| Hence the actions of the Respondent amount to a conduct., Therefore, the

92,

Re_s”prnden"t"s"} employees engaged in conduct in' which they acted in a
manmner that prevented competition through the use of ‘harassment as it

prevented the Complainarnt from conducting their business.

The 'Res,pondent may argue that they may be domi-‘nanti’in‘ the market for
the provision of bus station services which may have as a sub-service the
provision of foods, but the conduct happened in the market for the
delivery of food to passengers. The Respondent may argue also argue that

 the two markets are different. While their argument is true it should be

considered that these two markets are interrelated. Their interrelation is

- embedded in that fact that the two markets are dependent on each other.

in the market for the provision of services
depends on ""f'tr:ai(élﬁng?ﬁublic; (
station as a refreshment
it the "o;i,_téif’f{sérvi_c‘éd‘elivery .
he effect of the Respondent’s dominance
rvi es market, 'cf:ré‘at:{‘és‘ma"rkét*f)O:Wer in

Whéth_ei_fh_e co‘nduct limits access to markets 0;4 unduly restrains
co'mpeti_btion or have or is likely to have adverse effect on trade or

the economy in general.

: It was submitted that:

03.

In their response to the Notice of Investigation, the Respondent stated

. that the Complainant was selling food on their premises without

permission and were further trespassing. However, investigations

. revealed that the Complainant’s main business is not the selling of fast
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94.

935.

96.

foods as compared to one of the Respondent’s line of business. The
Complainant’s business is to offer errand and courier services. The
Commission’s Investigations revealed that the Complainant was merely
an agent of the passenger and was instructed by the passenger to
purchase the desired food on the passenger’s behalf and have it delivered
to the passenger at the bus stop at an agreed time for a given fee. In
terms of trespassing, the Complainant was merely delivering the food to
the passengers at the bus stop. The Commission’s investigations revealed
that the Complainant merely delivered the food packages to the
passengers on the bus and the food was consumed on the bus and nct
on the Respondent’s premises.

The conduct by the Respondent’s employees is likely to limit access to a
market as the Complainant’s business relies on having access to
passengers who are traveling between cities via Kabwe. By using such
tactics to compel the Complainant’s employees to stop offering their
services to passengers, the Complainant’s employees stopped operating
and eventually stopped offering the services to the passengers as they
feared for their safety and wellbeing. The conduct by the Respondent’s
employees also compelled the passengers not to use the Complainant’s
services as the passengers feared for their safety as well as having their
food confiscated. The conduct by the Respondent therefore limited access
to the Complainant’s market for the delivery of food to passengers as the
Complainant has been prevented from conducting their operations which
depended on buses stopping in Kabwe and passengers collecting their
respective foodstuffs.

Although the conduct by the Respondent limited access to the market for
the Complainant, there are other alternatives for the Complainant. ‘The
Complainant can make arrangements to change bus stations as they
deliver food to the passengers. Such an activity only requires
communication between the Complainant and bus operators in order to
make the alternative change and have the foodstuffs delivered to the
respective customers. In addition, the Complainant can make further
arrangements to have the bus stop at a given point and have the food
delivered before the bus actually makes planned stop at the station. This
way also provides for a peaceful delivery of food to the respective
customers. Currently, Kabwe has another bus station (Sonnet Bus
Station) where the Complainant can have the passengers’ food delivered.
The Complainant can explore the possibilities of having food delivered at
that station. Therefore, with the presence of an alternative place to stop,
the Complainant can continue providing their service to their customers
without interference from the Respondent or other parties. .Tke
Complainant may continue to have access to their market., 1

Although, there are alternatives as to how the Complainant can have
access to their customers, it should also be noted that making two stops
at a given point is also likely to make the bus service inefficient. This is
because, the Complainant’s employees will have to board the bus and
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individually deliver food to those passengers that had made orders and

to ensure that the right orders are delivered, such an activity is likely to
take a considerable amount of time to the detriment of efficiency in the
. bus-service.. ; ¢ bus service switches to another bus
o R o VICE of He other bus -
ccess e

‘are alternatives for the- Complainant, those

a 97 The . even if ‘the

. likely to result in ineff

he Conduct by the Respondent therefore limits

 Whether Kasengo Holdings is a Person or Enterprise
It was'submitted that:

98. The Act defines ‘an enterprise - as, “a firm, partnership, joint-venture,
. corporation, company, as'ébciatio:n'and'éth'ér-' juridicial ‘persons, which
' én'ga'g’é’ih-commerc__ial activities and includes their branches, subsidiaries,
affiliates of other entities, directly or indirectly, controlled by them.”19 The
Respondent is an enterprise as they are the holding company of Brimas
Snack Pitch Limited. According to PACRA records, Kasengo Holdings is
‘the holding company for Kasengo Transport, Kasengo Butchery, Brimas
: Snack_?PitCh-'»Lirﬁited. Further inquiries indicate that Brimas Snack Pitch
~ Past food ‘and Take Away have* ii’fiﬁt_'*érl_p’c,’_kiffgf"?di"r-éctoi*'Shipf‘far"ﬁ
- “Mwanguku, Rose Nampungwe,MatheWMwanguku

 Whether

- go -Holdings . places - pressure on

- OT coercion and thereby distorts,
ing decisions of ‘consumers,

conduct

99.

*9Competition & Consumer Protection Act No 24 of 2010
20 PACRA Printout obtained on 9% November 2016
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100.

101

persuading someone to do something by using force or threats:
Aggressive pressure or intimidation” 2' '

In the case at hand, it was revealed that the Complainant acted as an
agent for the passengers that purchased food from various food outlets
using a custom designed menu for passengers that were traveling along
the Lusaka - Ndola route using ZAMPOST’s Post Bus Services. After the
food orders are made, the passengers would then collect their food from
the agreed pick up point. The pick-up point at which the Post Bus
stopped for refreshments and other activities was the bus station area
which also houses Kabwe’s Brimas Snack Pitch, a food outlet owned bv
the Respondent. It is at this point that passengers that had ordered thei-
food using the Complainant’s services received their food. '

. The Respondent and their employees noticed the Complainant delivering
food to the customers. The Respondent then made a decision to disruon:

“ the Complainant from delivering food that the passengers had purchased

102.

103.

through the Complainant. The Respondent instructed their employees
from Brimas to grab foodstuffs and other items from passengers that had
purchased food through the Complainant’s services. This was done
through the use of force and intimidation of the passengers.

After the incident happened, it cannot be confirmed whether passengers
were coerced to purchase food from the Respondent’s outlet. This is
because the Complainant’s employees were concerned with retrieving the
items that had been confiscated by the Respondent’s employees. In
addition, none of the passengers that had their food confiscated
purchased food from the Respondent’s outlet as they were waiting for
their food to be returned to them. Therefore it cannot be ascertainec
whether the Respondent coerced passengers into purchasing food from
the Respondent’s outlet and therefore distorted the purchasing decisions
of the passengers. '

However, it can be confirmed that passengers were harassed by the
Respondent’s employees from purchasing food from other outlets that
were delivered to them. Therefore, the consumers were prevented from
purchasing food from their desired outlets. Despite there being no
information that passengers purchased any food from the Respondent’s
restaurant, the intimidation used by the Respondents representatives
was tantamount to harassment and hence distorted the purchasing
decisions of consumers. '

Analysis of ‘th.e Respondent’s Response to the Report

It was submitted that:

2L hitp://www.oxforddictiona ries.com/definition
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104. Contrary to the Respondent’s submission, the Commission is only
- concerned with the competition concerns raised from the incident.
Elements or laws of trespass are not covered under the Act and therefore,
gations and analysis covered in the report addressed competition
nly as this falls riderf-;thel’-ambitﬁof»the._;’Act“andﬁthe mandate of

. O’_rhi_ﬂnan“cg't_hrpugh the conduct of hmltmg access to the market, which
..In this case was the bus station. In accordance with paragraph 84 of the
- Report, as an agent . g on behalf of fast food franchises as a delivery

106. Contrary to the Respondent’s 'Submissﬁi‘gh, the Respondent abused their

eir safety and wellbeing. The
the Responden also compelled the passengens
+.not to use the Complainant’s” ervices a ’thé;pé"s'se_rigérs"’féaf‘e,d'for?their
~ safety as well as having their food" confiscated. The conduct by the
- Respondent therefore limited access to the Complainant’s market for the
~delivery of food té ‘paé“sehgéré”és'thé’”C’dfnpl‘aiI‘iaht has been prevented

¢ Respondent’s mployee

107. Respondent submitted that the Complainant was selling food to the
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108.

109.

110.

111.

case as the Complainant only provided a delivery service as the
Complainant is not in the market for the provision of. fast foods to
travelers. The food is purchased by passengers in Lusaka. The
Complainant’s business model is the delivery of food to passengers using
the post bus services on the Lusaka- Ndola route. What transpires is that
before departure, a passenger makes an order for their preferred fast food
and pays for the food in Lusaka. When the bus reaches Kabwe, the
Complainant thereafter has the food delivered immediately the
passengers arrive in Kabwe by the Complainant’s employees. The
Complainant therefore only delivers food to passengers and does not seil
the food as reported by the Respondent. It should therefore be noted that

the transaction takes place in Lusaka and the service is executed in
Kabwe. ’

Board Deliberations
The Relevant Product Market

The Board of Commissioners deliberated that the product markets
identified in the market definition are two fold, these are the provision of
bus station services to passengers that used Postbus Services on the
Lusaka - Ndola route and the delivery of food to passengers using the
post bus services in Kabwe.

Determination of Dominance

The Board observed that the Respondent is dominant in their market as
they hold about 55% of the market share in the relevant Market. This is
25% more that the stated 30% market share threshold stated under
Section 15 of the Act.

Whether there is Market Power

The Board of Commissioners observed that the Respondent has some
degree of market power over in the market for bus station services in
Kabwe because of its unique position, preference by bus drivers and
passengers alike it does not face any import competition and ther
customers do not wield any level of countervailing power towards them
in the provision of their services.

Whether there is a conduct

The Board of Commissioners deliberated that when the Respondent ard
their employees saw the Complainant delivering food to the customers
the Respondent made a decision to disrupt the Complainant from
delivering food that the passengers had purchased through the
Complainant. The Respondent decided to instruct its employees from
Brimas to grab foodstuffs and other items from passengers that had
purchased food through the Complainant’s services. Therefore: the
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Respondent had made a resolution to grab the foodstuffs from
passengers that were travelling from Lusaka to Ndola using the Post Bus
after coming to the conclusion that the Complainant was competing with
their food outlet situated at the bus stop. Hence the actions of the

Respondent amount to-conduct.: .

deliberated -that- the conduct. by the
y' to! limit :access to a-market as the
n having access to passengers'who are
traveling between cities via Kabwe at the bus station: By using force,
~ coercion and intimidation to compel the Complainant’s employees to stop
offering their services to passengers, the Complainant’s employees |
stopped operating and-eventually stopped offering the ‘services to the
-~ passengers. Although there are alternatives for the Complainant; those
. alternatives are not .guaranteed. In- addition the alternatives are also
R li?kéjIY-‘;r'_tQ-'.'réSuli-»‘-in--;:in'efﬁf_ciénc’ie”srin’ the bus:service as the bus operators
will have to stop twice in order to accommodate the.Complainant conduct
their business. The Corduct by the Respondert therefore limits-access
to the market for the Complainant. ) '

Whether Kasengo Holdings is a Person or Enterprise

113.The Board of Commissioners deliberated that the ‘Respondent is an
enterprise as they are. the - holding company of Brimas Snack Pitch
Limited. According to, PACRA records, Kasengo Holdings is the holding
company for Kasengo Transport, Kasengo Butchery, Brimas Snack Pitch

o Limited.. - ' : ST

| Whether conduct by Kusengo Holdings places pressure on |
i consumers. byuseofharassmentorcoerczonand tjhérebyii'diét'o}‘ts, '
decisions of consumers.

or is likely to distort, the purchasing dec

114. The Board of Commissioners deliberated that passengers were harassed

' by the Respondents actions to grab their food. Despite there being no

information that passengers purchased any food from the Respondent’s

restaurant, the intimidation used by the Respondents representatives

was tantamount ito harassment and hence was" likely to distort the
purchasing decisions of consumers. -

" Board Decision

115.Having.considered the facts of the case, the Board of Commissioners
~ decided that:
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.

Board Decision on Allegations of Restrictive Business Practices against Kasengo Holdings Limited

1. The Respondent issues refunds amounting to Three hundred and T hirty
Kwacha (K330} to all passengers that were affected by the conduct;

ii.  The Complainant should report to the police for the theft of the thermzl
bag and money amounting to K150.

iii. The Respondent be fined 1% of their total annual turnover for violating
Section 16 (1) of the Act.

iv. The Respondent be fined 0.5% of their total annual turnover for
violating Section 46 (1) as read together with Section 45 (c) of the Act.

v. The Commission Liaise with the Ministry of Local Government and
highlight concerns of entering into PPPs without formal documentation
in accordance with Section 5 (g) of the Act.

Note: Any party aggrieved with this order or direction may, within thirty (30)
days of receiving the order or direction, appeal to the Competition &
Consumer Protection Tribunal.

Dated 227d May, 201

Chairperson B
Competition and Consumer Protection Commission
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